

University of Baltimore Law Forum

Volume 19 Number 3 Spring, 1989

Article 12

1989

In Memoriam - the Honorable Solomon Liss

Follow this and additional works at: http://scholarworks.law.ubalt.edu/lf



Part of the Law Commons

Recommended Citation

(1989) "In Memoriam - the Honorable Solomon Liss," University of Baltimore Law Forum: Vol. 19: No. 3, Article 12. Available at: http://scholarworks.law.ubalt.edu/lf/vol19/iss3/12

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by ScholarWorks@University of Baltimore School of Law. It has been accepted for inclusion in University of Baltimore Law Forum by an authorized administrator of ScholarWorks@University of Baltimore School of Law. For more information, please contact snolan@ubalt.edu.

IN MEMORIAM

HONORABLE SOLOMON LISS 1915 — 1988



Long respected as a leading jurist in the State of Maryland, Solomon Liss was involved in both the general community in which he lived and in the legal community. Judge Liss was admitted to the Maryland Bar and the Bar Association of Baltimore City in 1937 upon his graduation from the University of Baltimore School of Law. He was a successful private practitioner, a police magistrate, and he served on the Baltimore City Council as a representative from both the fourth and the fifth districts.

His distinguished career included a term as president and founder of the Baltimore Metropolitan Area Council, the first group to encourage cooperation between the city and the surrounding counties. He served as advisor on metropolitan affairs to Mayor Theodore McKeldin, Chairman of the Public Service Commission, and vice-president of the Maryland State Bar Association.

In 1968, he was installed as Judge on the Supreme Bench of Baltimore City serving until 1976 when he was appointed Associate Judge of the Maryland Court of Special Appeals. During his tenure as judge, he served as a member of the Governor's Commission on Judicial Reform, Chairman of the Maryland Judicial Conference Committee on Free Press/Fair Trial, and a member of the Commission on Judicial Disabilities.

Upon his retirement in 1984 from the Maryland Court of Special Appeals, he chaired the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission. This was a post he held until his death in 1988.

Judge Liss always managed to find time from his busy professional life to serve his community and alma mater. He held leadership positions in the Loyal Lodge Knights of Pythias, Menorah Lodge of B'nai Brith, and four synagogue brotherhoods, as well as other community organizations. He was honored by the Jewish National Fund and Yeshiva University and was, for many years, a popular and effective teacher at the University of Baltimore School of Law, teaching a wide variety of courses.

The University of Baltimore recognized him as "Alumnus of the Year" in 1984. In 1986 the University conferred on him an honorary Doctor of Laws degree.

HARBOR PRINTING

THE VERY BEST IN XEROX AND OFFSET PRINTING

WE SPECIALIZE IN

APPELLATE BRIEFS & RECORDS

RESUMES

XEROX COPYING

24 HOUR SERVICE

DOWNTOWN

33 S. Charles Street Baltimore, Maryland 21201 301/576-8656 KEY HIGHWAY 1414 Key Highway

Baltimore, Maryland 21230 301/685-7121

TOWSON REPORTING CO., INC.

406 W. Pennsylvania Avenue Towson, Maryland 21204 301-828-4148

Depositions
Arbitrations
Computer Transcription (Xscribe)
Deposition Room Available